PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kenneth Trbovich	04/16/2013
Robert Cass	04/16/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Ontario Knife Company	
Street Address:	26 Empire Street	
City:	Franklinville	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14737	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29452670

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5854543968

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-987-2800

Email: patents@woodsoviatt.com
Correspondent Name: Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP
Address Line 1: 700 Crossroads Bldg

Address Line 2: 2 State St.

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ON013.83406US2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katherine H. McGuire, Esq.	
Signature:	/Katherine H. McGuire/	
Date:	04/19/2013	
	PATENT	

502317780 REEL: 030253 FRAME: 0317

29452670

CT \$40.00

Total Attachments: 2
source=declarationassignment#page1.tif
source=declarationassignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030253 FRAME: 0318

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: FOLDING KNIFE

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the attached U.S. Design Patent Application

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. Section 1.56.

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the docket number provided above in the header of this document;

WHEREAS, The Ontario Knife Company (hereinafter "Assignee"), with its principal place of business at 26 Empire Street, Franklinville, New York 14737 USA, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Invention and the Application and all provisionals, nonprovisionals, extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the said Improvements and the said Application and all rights to register the said Improvements and the said Application in appropriate registries; and I hereby authorize and request the

Page 1 of 2

{1742554: }

Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries.

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I authorize and affirm said assignments with the signatures set forth below on the indicated dates.

Kenneth Tribovich	Date: 4/16/13
Kenneth Trbovich Citizenship: War Ted 5 Tales o	America
Meet C. Cass	Date: 4/16/13

Robert Cass

Citizenship: United States of america

{1742554: }

Page 2 of 2

REEL: 030253 FRAME: 0320